completely autologous platelet gel during breast surgery to reduce postoperative wound drainage.  
Tissue sealants are being used to reduce postoperative wound drainage and improve surgical 
outcomes.  There are few randomized, double-blind, controlled trials assessing the efficacy of 
these agents.  One-hundred eleven (111) patients were included in this within-patient, 
randomized, patient and assessor-blinded, controlled trial to assess the use of completely 
autologous platelet gel in bilateral reduction mammaplasty.  Patients were randomized by 
applying the gel to either the left or right breast after hemostasis was achieved;